

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.81/2014

Appellant : Md. Abul Kashem Ali

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Elementary Education Officer,

Bilasipara, Dhubri

Date of hearing : 31.05.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 31.05.2016

The SPIO absent. However, a Written Statement dated 30.05.2016 received from BEEO, Bilasipara.

The Appellant present. Deposing before the Commission, he submitted that he was made to receive the information without seal and signature and therefore, was not satisfied with the response of the SPIO.

Perused the aforementioned W/S along with its enclosure containing the acknowledgment of receipt by the Applicant/Appellant. In his acknowledgment, the Appellant has indeed mentioned that he was not satisfied with the information furnished to him as the same carried no seal and signature. It was the responsibility of the BEEO, Bilasipara to ensure that the documents provided to the Appellant were duly countersigned and authenticated, and should not have given the impression in his submission before the Commission that the information sought for had been duly provided to the Appellant.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO, office of the BEEO, Bilasipara shall provide the documents relating to the information sought for by the Appellant by duly countersigning and affixing office seal, within 10 days of receipt of this order. The Commission further orders that in order to ensure the compliance with this order, the BEEO, Bilasipara as First Appellate Authority shall consider and dispose of the First Appeal dated 24.06.2014, with a speaking order, within 15 days of receipt of this order.

With this, the Second Appeal Petition is disposed of.

Sd/Pinuel Basumatary
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.81/2014/ 11 -A

Dtd. 31.05.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Block Elementary Education Officer, Bilasipara, P.O.- Bilasipara, Dist- Dhubri, Pin- 783348 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Block Elementary Education Officer, Bilasipara, P.O.-Bilasipara, Dist- Dhubri, Pin- 783348 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Head Teacher, No. 1550 Madhya Kathulipara L.P. School, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin-783349 for information.

- 4. Md. Abul Kashem Ali, Vill- Jharnar Char Pt.-V, P.O.- Padmer Alga, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin-78339 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission